
 

 
Chowan County Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
Monday, August 18, 2025 

Northern Chowan Community Center 
2869 Virginia Road. 

Tyner, NC 27980 
6:00pm 

 
 
This meeting was recorded. A copy of the recording is in the meeting file labeled August 18, 
2025. 
 
Present: Chairman Bob Kirby, Commissioners, Ron Cummings, Tray Taylor, Larry 
McLaughlin, Chris Evans and Tony Shaffer. 
 
Commissioner Ellis Lawrence was absent. 
 
Staff present County Manager Kevin Howard, Finance Officer Cathy Smith and Board Clerk 
Susanne Stallings. 

Regular Meeting 
Chair Kirby called the regular meeting to order and led the pledge.   
 
Commissioner Taylor then offered the invocation. 
 
Approval of Agenda  
Board Clerk Susanne Stallings noted the addition of one budget amendment, BA2026-009 to 
the agenda. 
 
Commissioner Cummings moved to approve the agenda as amended.  
 
Chair Kirby asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (6-0). 
 
Public Comment 
Chair Kirby opened the floor for public comment. 
 
There was none. 
 
Consent Agenda  
All items on the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and may be enacted by one 
motion. If a County Commissioner requests discussion on an item, the item will be removed 
from the Consent Agenda and considered separately. 
 
Approval of Minutes 

Minutes of the June 25, 2025 and July 31, 2025 Opioid Settlement Funds Committee Meetings 
and July 14, 2025 Regular Meeting. 

Commissioner McLaughlin moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Chair Kirby 
asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (6-0). 
 



 

 
Auto-Aid Agreement Center Hill Crossroads Volunteer Fire Department and Hobbsville 
Volunteer Fire Department 
Chief LW Nixon provided the Board with information on an auto-aid agreement between 
Center Hill Crossroads Volunteer Fire Department and Hobbsville Volunteer Fire Department. 
He noted that Edenton will continue to respond to this area however this agreement could 
increase response time. He stated this costs the County no additional expense. 
 
Board members discussed the current substation on Rocky Hock Rd. 
 
Chair Kirby stated that the substation has meant a lot to the residents in that area of the 
County. He stated that the Board hoped to be able to offer the same to residents in the southern 
end of the County. He stated that these substations help insurance rates for home owners. 
 
Chief Nixon noted that there is no guarantee that the auto aid agreement with Hobbsville will 
provide any impact on insurance rates. 
 
Ms. Stallings noted a necessary correction to the dates in the agreement. 
 
Commissioner Cummings moved to approve the agreement as presented. Chair Kirby asked 
for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (6-0). 
 

AUTOMATIC AID AGREEMENT FOR FIRE PROTETION 

\North Carolina Chowan County 

This agreement, made and entered into this 18th day of August, 2025 by the Center Hill Crossroads 
Volunteer Fire Department of Chowan County, North Carolina, and the Hobbsville Volunteer Fire 
Department Inc. of Gates County, North Carolina. 

THAT, WHEREAS, the General Assembly of North Carolina did enact into law an act to authorize 
automatic aid assistance between fire departments whereby full authority may be exercised by fire 
departments to send firemen and apparatus beyond the territorial limits which they normally serve, said 
act having been codified as Chapter 58, Section 83-1, of the General Statutes of North Carolina; 

WHEREAS, the county has written automatic aid protocols which is maintained and utilized by the 
Chowan County Communications Center and is utilized on all structure fires whereby they 
simultaneously dispatch the automatic aid departments; 

WHEREAS, the purpose of this agreement is to provide each of the parties hereto, through their mutual 
cooperation, a pre-determined plan; as agreed upon in dispatch protocol, by which each of them 
renders aid to the other in case of any incident; 

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the public interest for the parties hereto to enter into an Agreement 
for automatic aid assistance, and in order to increase fire defenses and to assure proper fire control, as 
well as providing reserves needed to assure the community of adequate protection; 

WHEREAS, by action of the undersigned officials, this agreement for reciprocal automatic aid 
assistance was duly authorized; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein by and between the 
parties hereto, it is hereby agreed as follows: 

1. To activate the terms of this agreement as herein set forth, due to conflagration, holocaust, civil 
disorder or natural disaster, upon notification that an emergency does, in fact, exist and that aid 



 

is needed. The County will dispatch available apparatus equipment and manpower into action 
to assist the needed party. 

2. It shall be the responsibility of the officer of the fire department of the responding party that all 
personnel responding to the assistance are responsible persons and that the conduct and actions 
of said personnel shall be the responsibility of the party sending assistance. 

3. The party responding to the automatic aid under the terms of this agreement shall assume all 
liability and responsibility for damage to its own apparatus and/or equipment. The party 
responding shall also assume all liability and responsibility for any damage caused by its own 
apparatus while responding to or returning from a specific location. 

4. Each party to this agreement shall assume all costs of salaries, wages, bonuses or other 
compensation for its own personnel that responds for duty under the terms of this agreement 
and shall also assume all cost involving the use of apparatus, equipment, tools used specifically 
in response to the request for aid and shall make no charge for such use to the party requesting 
assistance. 

5. Either party may, at any time, terminate this agreement, through its Board of Directors, and 
upon the serving of a thirty-day written notice to The Chowan and Perquimans County 
Emergency Management Coordinators. 

6. When fire department personnel respond pursuant to the agreement, the jurisdiction, authority, 
rights, privileges, and immunities including coverage under workers compensation laws shall 
be extended to department personnel during the entire incident until completion. 

7. When any party contained in this agreement is providing automatic aid to another party, it is 
agreed to respond with a minimum of one piece of fire apparatus capable of carrying a 
minimum of 1,000 gallons of water.   

8.  The area covered by this agreement is from the intersection of Cannons Ferry Road (SR- 1231-
1232) and Virginia Rd (NC-32) north and west to the Gates and Chowan County line.   

 
USDA Lease of County Owned Property 
Mr. Howard stated that USDA currently leases office space in the Ag Building. USDA 
currently pays an annual rent of $19,080. The lease is up for renewal and USDA proposes to 
pay an annual rent of $36,040 to include additional operational costs in the rental payment. 
 
Commissioner Shaffer moved to approve the lease as presented. Chair Kirby asked for all in 
favor, the motion passed unanimously (6-0). A copy of the lease amendment is in the meeting 
file labeled August 18, 2025. 

 
John A Holmes High School Change Order 
Mr. Howard asked that the Board consider a change order in the amount of $40,000 for the 
installation of film to the windows at the new John A. Holmes High School. He stated that the 
purpose of the film is to protect the congregating areas in the event the facility is utilized as a 
Shelter during a storm. He noted that the glass used in the new construction is shatterproof 
however it is not impact resistant.  He noted there is about 9,000 square feet of glass on the 
building.  
 
Board members asked about the status of the change order for the generator redesign for a 
shelter. 
 
Mr. Howard stated that a design is in the works and the change will not be cheap. 



 

 
Emergency Management Coordinator Cord Palmer noted that the film will be installed inside 
of the glass. He noted that there is currently film on the windows at the old building. 
 
Commissioner Evans moved to approve the request as presented. Chair Kirby asked for all in 
favor, the motion passed unanimously (6-0). 
 
 
Financial Items 
Finance Officer Cathy Smith presented the following: 
 
 

FY2026  Budget Amendments 
2026-005 



 

 
2026-006 

*Dept Supplies - Auto Pres 19,152.66             
*Cont Serv - Automation/Pres 11,767.48             
*C/O - Auto/Pres 7,830.79               
FB Appropriation - ROD 38,750.93               

*Activities - Dept Supplies 7,988.30               
*Donations 966.93                   
*Trips - SR. Citizens 46,012.54             
*Donations - Fitness 6,789.10               
*Healthways 69,806.15             
*Healthy Aging NC Grant 2,561.80               
*Donations - Home Del Meal 14,652.78             
FB Appropriation - Senior Center 148,777.60            

*NCDPS Grant 2022 3,220.30               
*Body Worn Camera Grant 2021 2,781.59               
*ARHS Comm Linkage Grant 7,520.00               
*Sheriff Executions 12,009.52             
*Project Lifesaver 1,689.76               
*Donation - Expenses 12,312.25             
*State Special Expenses 8,320.64               
*Federal Special Funds (221.65)                 
*Kids & Cops 2,864.62               
*Diving - Expenses 142.96                   
*Safe Kids Program 5,132.33               
FB Appropriation - Sheriff 55,772.32               

Stream Debris Removal Grant 15,768.00             
*ARCD Grant 2024 9,413.75               
*Aquatic Weed Erad-Resid 602.44                   
*Vol Agricultural Distr 428.00                   
FB Appropriation - S&W 26,212.19               

*SHIIP Grant 3,057.05               
*SHIIP MIPPA Grant 309.00                   
*Hospital Foundation Grant 2,030.99               
*AG Program Expenses / Discretionary 1,888.04               
*4-H Council Program Expenses 215.00                   
*4-H United Way 3,929.25               
*4-H Fees / Discretionary 47,653.10             
*Livestock Show & Sale 95,757.29             
*ECA Discretionary 3,953.15               
*Comm Ben/Health Grant (404.36)                 
*Grow to Eat Grant 266.69                   
*Vidant Master Food Grant 482.68                   
*Eagles Club Donations 2,991.22               
*Apex Grant - Story Walk 5,000.00               
*Shred-A-Thon Grant 5,600.00               
FB Appropriation - Coop 172,729.10            

*Donations - Departmental Supplies 10,108.35             
*PARTF Grant - Bennett's Millpond 164,189.00          
*Recreation Special Events 14,522.12             
*NCCF Grant - Laughton Endownment 19,697.77             
*NCAS Grant - Earnhardt 248.45                   
FB Appropriation - Recreation 208,765.69            

*Donations Expense 31,097.06             
FB Appropriation - Animal Shelter 31,097.06               

*Donations - Animal Control 598.13                   
Maddies Fund Grant 500.00                   
FB Appropriation - Animal Control 1,098.13                 

*DSS Special Events 822.44                   
FB Appropriation - DSS 822.44                     

*Donations - Rescue Squad 40.83                     
FB Appropriation - Rescue Squad 40.83                       

Balanced 684,066.29            684,066.29          

Justification:

Carry-Forward Balances - Discretionary
Register of Deeds

11-4180-298-00
11-4180-440-00
11-4180-511-00
11-3990-990-01

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 

11-4268-312-00
11-4268-352-01
11-4268-352-02
11-4268-605-00

Senior Center
11-4268-299-01
11-4268-299-02

11-4316-440-00
11-4317-298-00
11-4317-440-00
11-4317-441-00
11-4317-442-00
11-4317-443-00

11-4268-904-01
11-3990-990-02

Sheriff
11-4310-601-00
11-4310-696-01
11-4310-696-03

Soil & Water
11-4730-608-00

11-4730-691-00
11-4730-692-00

11-4317-444-00
11-4317-445-00
11-3990-990-03

11-4953-450-00
11-4953-451-00
11-4953-452-00
11-4953-454-00
11-4953-455-00
11-4953-456-00

11-3990-990-05
Agriculture Extension

11-4950-600-00
11-4950-600-01

11-4953-448-00
11-4953-449-00

11-4953-445-00

Recreation 
11-6130-299-01
11-6132-441-01

11-4953-602-00
11-3990-990-06

11-3990-990-11
Animal Control

11-4380-601-00
11-4380-691-00

11-6132-453-00
11-6132-460-00
11-6132-620-05
11-3990-990-08

Animal Shelter

To amend the 2026 budget to include carry-forward Discretionary 
balances from 2025.

11-4730-611-00

11-4952-600-00
11-4953-440-00
11-4953-441-00

EMS
60-4370-499-00
60-3990-990-01

11-3990-990-13
DSS

12-5310-450-00
12-3990-990-01

11-4381-600-00



 

 
2026-007 

DSS-Roof/HVAC Repairs 29,549.27             
Courthouse - Renovations 63,718.93             
Hotel Hinton Improvement 114,257.00          
Jail Improvements 6,250.00               
Library Repairs 30,135.89             
AG Building Bridge Repairs 180,391.05          
911 Server Room HVAC 33,732.50             
PSC - Chiller 50,000.00             
Contribution from Capital Reserve 508,034.64            

Transfer to Capital Projects 508,034.64          
Fund Balance Appropriated 508,034.64            

Balanced 1,016,069.28         1,016,069.28       

Justification:

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 

Carry-Forward Balances - Capital Projects
Capital Projects

32-8100-455-00
32-8100-457-00
32-8100-585-00
32-8100-601-00
32-8100-606-00
32-8100-607-00
32-8100-608-00
32-8100-609-00

To amend the 2026 budget to include carry-forward balances for capital 
projects not completed in 2025.

32-3810-033-00
Capital Resereve

33-9800-980-32
33-3990-990-00



 

 
2026-008 

 
 
2026-009 
 
 
 
 
 

JAHHS Replacement Project Fund
NBPSCF Grant 5,655,282.18         
Fund Balance Appropriated 34,394,641.02      
Architect - Basic Services 230,000.00          
Architect - Additional Services 10,412.50             
Architect - Reimbursed Services 267.35                   
Inspections 128,901.35          
Permanent Loan Closing Costs 50,000.00             
Legal Services 10,667.00             
Advertising 4,629.25               
Construction Costs 32,481,729.79    
Equipment FF&E 2,404,425.31       
Construction Loan Interest 1,239,954.19       
Other - Misc 23,735.08             
Contingency 3,465,201.38       

Balanced 40,049,923.20      40,049,923.20    

Justification:

45-5913-191-02

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 

45-3811-365-00
45-3990-990-00
45-5913-191-00
45-5913-191-01

45-5913-192-02
45-5913-194-01
45-5913-199-00
45-5913-370-00
45-5913-441-00
45-5913-510-00
45-5913-720-00
45-5913-998-00
45-5913-999-00

To amend the budget for JAHHS Replacement Project to carry forward 
project balances at 06/30/25.

Carry-Forward Balances - JAHHS

COA Capital Outlay - Reserve 253,336.02          
FB Appropriation - COA 253,336.02            

Balanced 253,336.02            253,336.02          

Justification:

Carry-Forward Balances - COA Capital Outlay

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 

To amend the 2026 budget to include carry-forward balance for COA 
Capital Outlay from 2025.

COA
11-5923-635-00
11-3990-990-10



 

 
Account Number Account Description  Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-)  
 Expense 
(Inc+/Dec-)  

     
Economic Development   
11-
3990-
990-
00 

 Fund Balance Appropriated               
326,500.00  

 

11-
4921-
692-
00 

 TOE - Project Teapot              
326,500.00  

     
  Balanced               

326,500.00  
            
326,500.00  

     
Justification:    
 To amend the 2026 budget to include appropriation to Town of Edenton for Project 

Teapot.  BOCC approved interlocal agreement between County and Town on 06/02/25.  
Second installment to Town of Edenton is due 08/31/25. 

 
 
 
Commissioner McLaughlin moved to approve the budget amendments as presented. Chair 
Kirby asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (6-0). 
 
 

ARPA Policies 
Ms. Smith presented the Board with a request for the adoption of an Internal Control Policy 
and Procurement Policy as required for expenditure of the ARPA grant funds. She stated that 
these are for the $400,000 grant for the R/O plant. She stated these policies were drafted by 
the School of Government and formatted for Chowan County. 
 
Chair Kirby asked if there were any concerns about the grant and the procedure. 
 
Mr. Howard stated that they will be coming on the 28th to review the grant. He stated that prior 
to applying for the grant funds, the County hired the Engineer through the RFQ process.  He 
stated they will know more after the 28th. 
 
Commissioner Cummings moved to approve the policies as presented. Chair Kirby asked for 
all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (6-0). 
 

County of Chowan Internal Control 
Policy: Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal 



 

Recovery Funds (“ARP/CSLFRF Award”) 
 
 
 

Definitions 

• Management refers to employees who have direct responsibility for the day-to-day 
operations of the entity, including the implementation of internal controls. For the purposes 
of this policy, “management” includes: County Manager’s Office; Finance Office.  

• Oversight Body, as referenced in the Government Accountability Office’s Standards for 
Internal Control in the Federal Government, refers to an appointed body designated to 
perform oversight at the direction of the governing board. The oversight body of a local 
government is, by default, the governing board (Board of County Commissioners).  

 

Policy Overview and Purpose 
Internal control is a process effected by an entity’s oversight body, management, and other 
personnel that provides reasonable assurance that the objectives of an entity will be achieved. 
This policy outlines the internal control process established by the County of Chowan to provide 
reasonable assurances that the unit will expend ARP/CSLFRF award funds in compliance with 
governing laws and regulations. This document is adopted in accordance with the following 
directive from U.S. Treasury’s Compliance and Reporting Guidance: “Per 2 CFR Part 200.303, 
your organization must develop and implement effective internal controls to ensure that funding 
decisions under the ARP/CSLFRF award constitute eligible uses of funds, and document 
determinations.”2 

 
Internal Control Framework: 
The County of Chowan’s internal controls are modeled after the internal control framework set 
forth in the Government Accountability Office’s Standards for Internal Control in the Federal 
Government (the “Green Book”). As described in the Green Book, Management is responsible for 
establishing and maintaining the internal control system in compliance with the duties outlined 
in this policy. The Oversight Body’s primary role is to ensure management performs its internal 
control responsibilities. However, every employee bears some responsibility for the internal control 
process. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Green Book Recognizes Five Components of Internal Control: 
Control Environment, Risk Assessment, Control Activities, 
Information and Communication, and Monitoring 
The County of Chowan understands that each component must be present and functioning 
for the internal control process to operate at the optimal level. The responsibilities tied to 
each of the components are discussed below. 

 



 

1. Control Environment 
The control environment is the foundation for all other components of internal control, 
providing discipline and structure. Management values integrity, ethics, and competence in all 
operations, including the administration of federal awards. Management communicates and 
reinforces its expectations throughout the organization. Examples of management’s commitment 
to internal controls over expenditures of ARP/CSLFRF funds include, but are not limited to, the 
following: 

• Management demonstrates a commitment to integrity and ethical values through its 
leadership, communications, personnel practices, and daily actions. 

• Management conducts ongoing risk assessments to identify internal control weaknesses 
that may negatively impact the proper administration of the ARP/CSLFRF award. 

• Management is committed to educating itself and staff on the compliance requirements tied 
to the administration of the ARP/CSLFRF award. 

• Management adopts policies necessary to ensure compliance with the Uniform Guidance 
and the ARP/CSLFRF award terms and conditions. 

 
 
 

2. Risk Assessment 
Management is committed to identifying and managing the risks that may arise during the 
administration of the ARP/CSLFRF award. The risk assessment component of internal control 
involves management evaluating the risks the entity faces that could negatively impact its ability 
to achieve its objectives. These objectives include: 

• Operational Objectives: All assets are appropriately safeguarded against risks of fraud, 
theft, loss, or abuse. 

• Reporting Objectives: Finance systems and processes produce accurate and reliable 
financial reporting for federal award expenditures. The County of Chowan’s Schedule of 
Expenditures of Federal Awards (SEFA) is complete and accurate. 

• Compliance Objectives: Ensure ARP/CSLFRF awards funds are expended in compliance 
with the award terms and conditions, federal and state law, and U.S. Treasury guidance. 

 

Risk Identification 
Management shall identify risks that may impair the County of Chowan’s ability to achieve its 
objectives. Management shall focus its risk assessment on areas of opportunity for employees 
to commit fraud. Specific areas and types of risk include: 

• rapid growth in operations, 
• changes in personnel, 
• organizational restructuring, such as centralizing or decentralizing, 
• new activities or service areas, 
• new or revised information systems, 
• new technologies in service delivery or information systems, 
• changes in the operating or regulatory environment, and 
• new or updated accounting and/or financial reporting practices. 

 
Uniform Guidance Compliance & Risk Identification 
There are specific risks that arise in the administration of a grant award. Management will 
identify areas of risk that may impair the County of Chowan’s ability to comply with the 
ARP/CSLFRF award’s terms and conditions and/or applicable state and federal law and 
regulations. 
Specifically, the County of Chowan will evaluate risks of non-compliance in the following 
compliance areas: 



 

• Eligibility, 
• Allowable Costs/Cost Principles, 
• Period of Performance, 
• Financial Management, 
• Property Management, 
• Procurement, 
• Subrecipient Monitoring, and 
• Program Income. 

 

Risk Analysis 
Management shall determine the potential severity of liabilities associated with the risks 
identified by weighing the likelihood of occurrence against the degree of impact. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Risk Response 
Management shall review the results of the risk analysis and determine whether to implement 
control activities to mitigate risks. Management will respond to identified risks in one of three 
ways: 

• accept the risk, 
• reduce the risk by implementing control activities to help prevent or detect issues, or 
• avoid the risk by not pursuing certain activities. 

Management shall consider the relative cost of implementing controls versus the benefit(s) 
offered in deciding whether to mitigate risk(s) through the implementation of control activities. 
When possible, control activities will be implemented to mitigate risks that rate “High” or “Very 
High” on the Likelihood/Impact scale. 

 

 

 
 

3. Control Activities 
Control activities are the actions taken by management to respond to risks that may prevent 
the entity from achieving its objectives. The internal control activities are either preventative or 
detective. The County of Chowan uses a variety of control activities that support strong  
 
internal controls, including, but not limited to the following: 

• written policies and procedures, 



 

• segregation of duties: separating authorization, custody, record-keeping, and reconciliation 
functions, 

• authorizations to undertake projects/programs/expenditure, 
• reconciliation of accounts and records, 
• documentation and record-keeping, 
• physical controls, including locks, physical barriers, and security systems to protect physical 

assets, 
• IT controls, including passwords, access logs, and firewalls to protect sensitive data and 

restrict access to electronic data and files, 
• staff training, or 
• a combination of the above. 

 
 
 

4. Information and Communication 
The County of Chowan communicates accurate and quality information to internal staff and 
personnel and to external stakeholders and community members. Communication plays an 
integral role in the internal control system by helping to promote transparency regarding the 
use of public funds. Management shall be responsible for communicating internal control 
processes to those employees directly involved in finance and/or grant administration. 
Management will communicate its policies, procedures, and internal controls through 
various handbooks, programs, training, and electronic communication. 

Information regarding pertinent policies, processes, and control activities will flow down, 
across, and up the organizational structure. Internal control deficiencies should be reported 
upstream, with serious matters reported immediately to top-level management and/or to the 
governing board. Employees are required to report any critical issues within the internal control 
system to management as soon as possible after the discovery. 

To ensure transparency regarding the use of ARP/CSLFRF funds, the County of Chowan 
shall communicate quality information to community members and external stakeholders. The 
communication channels may include: 

• Governing board members and management are willing to engage directly with community 
members and answer questions via email and/or provide updates during regularly scheduled 
meetings. 

 
 

5. Monitoring 
The County of Chowan shall conduct ongoing monitoring of the internal control system to 
identify its strengths and weaknesses. Internal and external audits will be conducted 
pursuant to federal and state law. These audit processes will test the effectiveness of internal 
controls over federal and state awards. 
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Internal Controls & Uniform 
Guidance Compliance 

 
Financial Management, 2 CFR § 200.302  
Overview: 
Each unit must have a financial management system in place to satisfy the requirements set forth 
in 2 CFR 200.302. A unit may rely on existing accounting processes and procedures, provided 
such processes adequately track the obligations and expenditures of ARP/CSLFRF funds. 

 
Objectives: 
Ensure compliance with the following requirements set forth in 2 CFR 200.302, as follows: 

1. Track all federal awards received and related expenditures 
separately for each federal program. 

2. Provide accurate, current, and complete financial data to enable 
the disclosure of the results of each federal award. 

3. Identify the source and application of funds (i.e., the system must 
be able to track authorizations, obligations, and disbursements, and 
tie any expenditures to eligible uses of ARP/CSLFRF funds. 

4. Maintain control over, and accountability for, all funds, property, and other assets. 
5. Compare budgeted amounts with actual expenditures. 
6. Expenditures must be supported by the County of Chowan’s written 

procedures for determining the allowability, reasonableness, and 
allocability of costs. (A written Allowable Cost/Cost Principles Policy 
is required.) 

 

Control Activities: 

• A recommended practice is to set up a grant project ordinance to separately account for and 
track expenditures of ARP/CSLFRF funds. 

• Utilize a financial management system that meets the standards outlined in 2 CFR 200.302. 
 

Segregation of Duties: 
Duties and functions related to financial reporting are segregated to ensure no one person has 
control over all parts of a financial transaction. 

 
Documentation: 
Documentation of financial transactions is complete and accurate and facilitates tracing the 
transaction from authorization and initiation through disbursement. 

• Finance Officer shall ensure that, at a minimum, accounting records evidencing 
authorizations, obligations, and expenditures of ARP/CSLFRF funds are created and 
retained according to record retention requirements. 

• Source documentation is retained, including paid invoices, payrolls, time and attendance 
records, contracts, and subaward documents. 



8 Internal Control Policy: ARP/CSLFRF Award 
 

 

 
 
 

Reporting: 
Finance Officer shall prepare monthly reports for the governing board that includes updates 
for grant project expenditures and a comparison of budget to actuals. 

 
Reconciliation: 
General ledger and subsidiary ledgers used to account for the receipt and disbursements of ARP/ 
CSLFRF funds are reconciled monthly against account balances by someone who does not have 
record-keeping/bookkeeping functions. 

 
Communication & Monitoring: 
The Finance Office is responsible for communicating the financial management 
requirements and associated control activities to the appropriate personnel. All employees 
within the finance and accounting office have responsibility for internal controls, including 
the ongoing assessment of the effectiveness of internal control activities over the financial 
management system. 

 
 
 

Eligibility (See Award Terms & Conditions for ARP/CSLFRF Eligibility Requirements)  
Overview: 
The unit is responsible for ensuring ARP/CSLFRF funds are expended on eligible projects and 
programs. The process for making eligibility determinations is described in the County of 
Chowan’s Eligible Use Policy. (The control activities for Eligibility and Allowable Cost review 
are often combined.) 

 
Objectives: 

1. Ensure that supported projects and programs under the ARP/CSLFRF are 
eligible under one of the expenditure categories. (Eligible uses include projects 
identified in the Final Rule that fit within one of the four eligible use categories: 
COVID-19/Negative Economic Impacts, Revenue Replacement, Premium Pay, 
Investment in Necessary Broadband and Water/Sewer Infrastructure.) 

2. Document eligibility review and project determinations. 
3. Establish processes to ensure funds are not expended on ineligible uses. (Prohibited uses 

include bulk deposits into pension funds, debt services, replenishing financial reserves, 
the satisfaction of settlements and judgments, support for programs that undermine the 
effort to stop the spread of COVID-19, and any use that would violate state or local law.) 

 

Control Activities: 

• Eligible Use Policy: The County of Chowan has adopted an ARP/CSLFRF Eligible Use 
Policy that explains the eligible uses of ARP/CSLFRF award funds and includes the County of 
Chowan’s process for reviewing and documenting eligibility determinations. 

• Authorization: Finance Officer has reviewed applicable Treasury guidance, including the 
Final Rule, and has trained staff to conduct initial eligibility reviews for all project or program 
requests. 
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• Documentation: Each department is encouraged to use the SOG’s Sample Eligibility 
Worksheet to document the review process. This documentation is retained for the five-year 
record retention period. Finance Officer is responsible for overseeing compliance with 
documentation and record retention requirements. 

 

Communication & Monitoring: 
Management will communicate eligibility requirements and project determinations internally 
to staff and externally to community members and stakeholders. Management will periodically 
review a sample of eligibility determinations to ensure that documentation is being maintained 
and that the supported projects are eligible. 

 
 
 

Allowable Costs/Cost Principles, 2 CFR §§ 200.400 to 200.476  
Overview: 
The Uniform Guidance Cost Principles provide guidance on how to charge specific items of cost 
to a federal award. A written Allowable Cost/Cost Principles policy is required for compliance with 
2 CFR 200 § 202. 

Cost items charged using Revenue Replacement ARP/CSLFRF funds are subject to an allowable 
cost review. Cost items charged under the COVID-19/Negative Economic Impacts and 
Infrastructure Investment categories are subject to additional compliance requirements, 
including the Selected Item of Cost review. See Final Rule FAQ 13.15. 

Objectives: 

 
1. Ensure all costs charged to the federal award are allowable as defined 

in the Uniform Guidance, Subpart E—Cost Principles. 
2. Consistently apply local policies to both federally financed 

and non-federally financed activities. 
3. Treat costs consistently as direct or indirect costs. 
4. Adequately document evidence of allowable cost review and 

other compliance requirements as necessary. 
5. When applicable, appropriately charge indirect costs using either the Negotiated 

Independent Cost Rate Agreement (NICRA) or the de minimis rate of 10 
percent. 

Control Activities: 

• Policy: The County of Chowan has adopted an Allowable Cost/Cost Principles Policy, as 
required by 2 CFR 200.302. 

• Segregation of duties: When possible, duties are segregated between those who initiate, 
approve, and record financial transactions. 

• Training: Management trains staff to conduct an allowable cost review in compliance with 
the UG Cost Principles. (See Cost Principles Policy for specific compliance requirements.) 

https://arpa.sog.unc.edu/document-share/
https://arpa.sog.unc.edu/document-share/
https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/136/SLFRF-Final-Rule-FAQ.pdf
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• Documentation: Finance Officer shall ensure that documentation evidencing compliance 
with the Cost Principles is created and maintained through December 31, 2031. At a 
minimum, cost items will be reviewed for allowability prior to being charged to the 
federal award. 

 

Communication & Monitoring: 
Management shall ensure that staff is adequately trained to recognize allowable costs and 
associated compliance requirements for each eligibility category. Management shall periodically 
test the control activities by reviewing a sample of cost items charged to the ARP/CSLFRF award 
for allowability. Management will also test whether costs are charged to the proper project codes 
within the grant project ordinance. 

 
 
 

Period of Performance (See Award Terms and Conditions)  
Overview: 
The Period of Performance covers the period of time the County of Chowan may obligate and 
expend ARP/ CSLFRF funds. ARP/CSLFRF funds must be used for costs incurred between 
March 3, 2021, and December 31, 2024. For a cost to be incurred, the funds must be obligated 
(e.g., contract executed/pre-audit stage). All obligated funds must be expended by December 
31, 2026. Any unspent award funds must be returned to the Treasury. 

 
Objective: 
Ensure that all obligations and expenditures are incurred during the ARP/CSLFRF award’s 
period of performance. 

 
Control Activities: 

• Management reviews obligation dates to ensure that all obligations are made for costs 
incurred between March 3, 2021, and December 31, 2024. 

• Management trains staff to review obligation and expenditure dates on contracts, or when 
performing eligibility and allowable cost reviews. 

 

Communication & Monitoring: 
Management shall communicate pertinent dates, including the period of performance, to 
any staff responsible for obligating or expending federal award funds. Periodic testing by 
management will ensure that all obligations are incurred between March 3, 2021, and December 
31, 2024. 
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Procurement, Suspension & Debarment, 2 CFR §§ 200.317 to 200.327  
Overview: 
Expenditures of ARP/CSLFRF funds under the revenue replacement category are exempt from 
federal procurement. When expending ARP/CSLFRF funds in other expenditure categories, the 
unit is required to adopt written procurement procedures and follow all federal procurement 
rules outlined in the Uniform Guidance (2 CFR §§ 200.318–200.327) as well as its own internal 
policies. Where established local or state rules are more strict than federal rules, the recipient 
must follow the most restrictive rule. 

[Note: Any unit that triggers a federal Single Audit, even if only expending funds under revenue 
replacement, must adopt a written procurement policy and procure single audit services in 
accordance with 2 CFR §§ 200.320 and 200.509.] 

 
Objectives: 
The Finance Office recognizes it must satisfy the minimum federal procurement requirements, 
as follows: 

1. Adopt a written procurement policy that considers the procurement 
standards in § 200.318, which includes bidding contracts in compliance 
with federal bidding thresholds, oversight of contractors’ performance, 
and maintaining records to document the history of procurements. 

2. Provide full and open competition in conducting procurements, consistent 
with the standards outlined in § 200.319 and § 200.320, which allow for 
non-competitive procurements only in limited circumstances. 

3. Comply with the requirements of § 200.320(a) when using the micro- 
purchase and small purchase methods of procurement. 

4. Use the sealed bids method for procurement contracts exceeding the simplified threshold. 
Utilize the competitive proposals method when sealed bidding is not possible. 

5. Ensure noncompetitive procurement methods meet the 
conditions set forth under § 200.320(c). 

6. Perform a cost or price analysis for every procurement action in excess of 
the simplified acquisition threshold, including contract modifications. 

7. Pursuant to 2 CFR 200.319(b), if a firm assists in the development or 
drafting of specifications, statements of work, or bids or RFPs, the 
firm must be excluded from competing for the procurement. 

8. Ensure that all contracts include the applicable contract provisions 
required by § 200.327 and described in Appendix II of 2 CFR 200. 

9. Verify that a contractor is eligible by reviewing the 
suspended and debarred list on SAM.gov. 

10. Restrict access to sensitive contractor information, such as 
Social Security numbers or federal tax ID numbers. 

[Note: The control activities identified in this section are for illustrative purposes. Each unit should 
incorporate specific control activities to ensure that all contracts are executed in compliance 
with federal and state law. The procurement policy should detail the procurement processes. The 
unit may want to highlight specific control activities within this internal control policy, or it may 
simply reference its procurement policy.] 
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General Procurement Control Activities: 

• Procurement Policy: The County of Chowan maintains documented procurement 
procedures that are consistent with the standards outlined in §§ 200.317 through 200.327. 
This policy contains detailed processes and control activities for procurements made with 
federal funds. 

• The Requesting Department and/or Finance Office is responsible for monitoring and 
documenting the performance of a contract for compliance with contract terms, 
conditions, and other specifications. 

• Prenumbered purchase orders are used. 
• A pre-audit certificate that is signed by the Finance Officer is attached to all purchase 

orders, invoices, or other contract obligations. 
• Ensure purchasing forms have multiple copies so other departments, such as receiving and 

accounts payable, can be notified of the authorization. 
• Micro-purchases may be awarded without soliciting competitive quotes if a determination 

is made that the price is reasonable. 
• Cost items shall be reviewed for allowability pursuant to the review process set forth in the 

Allowable Cost Policy. 
• Finance Officer is responsible for identifying qualified vendors and rotating purchases made 

under the micro-purchase threshold among different suppliers. Management shall 
periodically check compliance with this control activity. 

• Finance Officer shall verify that contractors are not on the suspended or debarred list. A 
screenshot of the record check shall be maintained. 

• Access to sensitive contractor information, such as Social Security numbers or federal tax 
ID numbers, is restricted. 

 

Segregation of Duties: 

• Duties are segregated between authorization, custody, record-keeping, and reconciliation. 
• The person who sets up new contractors in the accounting system or edits information 

on existing vendors (record-keeping) is not the same as the person writing the checks 
(authorization). 

• Reconciliations are performed by an employee who does not have record-keeping duties. 
• Invoices and other supporting documentation are thoroughly reviewed prior to the 

invoice being approved (e.g., compare the receiving or packaging slip against the 
authorization). 

 

Documentation: 
Documenting the history of procurements is a top internal control priority for the County of 
Chowan. All request personnel shall be trained on documentation and record retention policies. 
Bid documents shall reflect all steps in the procurement process, including: 

Ǟ  bid specifications and proof of advertisement (if required), 
Ǟ  rationale for the selected method of procurement, 
Ǟ bid submissions, 



 

 

 
 
 

Ǟ evaluation criteria, 
Ǟ  basis for contractor selection or rejection, 
Ǟ  justification for lack of competition, when applicable, 
Ǟ  basis for award cost or price, and 
Ǟ contract agreement, including required UG contract clauses. 

 
• Source documentation relating to procurements must be retained and should include 

sufficient details to support the transaction, including: 

Ǟ  cost and quantity of items purchased, 
Ǟ model numbers, 
Ǟ  purchase orders with and pre-audit certificates, and 
Ǟ  personnel who authorized the sale, if applicable. 

 
• All records shall be maintained for a period of five (5) years after the ARP/CSLFRF period of 

performance (through December 31, 2031). 
 

Communication & Monitoring: 
Management shall ensure purchasing and finance staff understand federal procurement laws. 
Additional training shall be provided as necessary. Management will periodically review purchase 
orders and contracts to ensure that all charges are accounted for in the period in which the cost 
occurred and fall within the period of performance. 

 
 
 
 

County of Chowan Procurement Policy 
 
Section 1: Purpose 
 
Application of Policy. The purpose of this policy is to establish guidelines for the procurement 
of goods, apparatus, supplies, materials, equipment, professional and non-professional 
services, and construction or repair work that is funded, in whole or in part, with federal 
financial assistance.  
 
The County of Chowan shall comply with the standards established in this policy, as well as 
with state law and any other policies and procedures adopted by the County of Chowan. The 
requirements of the Policy also apply to any subrecipient of federal financial assistance. In the 
case of a conflict in governing law or local policy, the County of Chowan shall follow the most 
restrictive rule. 
 
Compliance with Federal Law. Unless otherwise directed in writing by the federal awarding 
agency, or by a state agency acting as a passing-through entity, all procurements that involve 
the expenditure of federal financial assistance (federal awards) shall be conducted in 



 

 

accordance with the federal procurement requirement identified in 2 C.F.R. §§ 200.318–.327, of 
the Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards (the Uniform Guidance). 
 
 
Section 2: Code of Conduct 
 
The County of Chowan has adopted standards of conduct covering conflicts of interest and 
governing the actions of its employees, officers, and agents who are engaged in the selection, 
award, and administration of federal award contracts.1  

Section 3: Pre-Solicitation Requirements 
 
Prior to any procurement transaction, the following pre-solicitation requirements shall be 
considered.  

1. No Evasion. No contract may be intentionally divided into two or more separate 
purchases with the intent to avoid federal or state competitive procurement 
requirements.  

2. Interlocal Agreements. The County of Chowan shall explore the feasibility of entering 
into state and local intergovernmental agreements or cooperative agreements, where 
appropriate, for the procurement of common goods and shared services. Competition 
requirements may be met with documented procurement actions using strategic 
sourcing, shared services, and other similar procurement arrangements.2  

3. Surplus Property. The County of Chowan shall avoid the acquisition of unnecessary or 
duplicative items and shall explore the feasibility of purchasing federal surplus property 
in lieu of purchasing new equipment and property.3  

4. Value Engineering. The County of Chowan shall consider opportunities to use value 
engineering in contracts for permanent restorative work projects that are of sufficient 
size to offer reasonable opportunities for cost reduction.4  

5. Domestic Preferences. To the greatest extent practicable, the County of Chowan shall 
provide a preference for the purchase, acquisition, or use of goods, products, or 
materials produced in the United States, including but not limited to iron, aluminum, 

 
1 2 C.F.R. § 200.318.  

 
2 2 C.F.R. § 200.318(e). 
3 2 C.F.R. § 200.318(f). 
4 2 C.F.R. § 200.318(g); Value engineering is a systematic and creative analysis of each contract item or task 
undertaken to ensure that its essential function is provided at the overall lowest cost. 

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/subtitle-A/chapter-II/part-200/subpart-D/subject-group-ECFR45ddd4419ad436d/section-200.318
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/part-200/section-200.318#p-200.318(e)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/part-200/section-200.318#p-200.318(f)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/part-200/section-200.318#p-200.318(g)


 

 

steel, cement, and other manufactured products.5 No sacrifice or loss in price or quality 
is required in providing this preference, and no preference shall be given if such 
preference would violate any trade treaty to which the United States is a signatory.6 

6. Geographic Preference. The County of Chowan shall conduct procurements in a 
manner that prohibits the use of statutorily or administratively imposed in-state or local 
geographical preferences in the evaluation of bids or proposals, except in those cases 
where applicable federal statutes expressly mandate or encourage geographic 
preference. When contracting for architectural and engineering (A/E) services, 
geographic location may be a selection criterion provided its application leaves an 
appropriate number of qualified firms, given the nature and size of the project, to 
compete for the contract.7  

7. Contracting with Minority-Owned, Women-Owned, and Small Business Firms. For all 
contracts above the micropurchase threshold, the County of Chowan shall take all 
necessary affirmative steps to assure that minority businesses, small businesses, 
women’s business enterprises, historically underutilized businesses, and labor surplus 
area firms are used when possible.8 These affirmative steps shall include:  

a. placing qualified small and minority businesses and women’s business 
enterprises on solicitation lists and soliciting these businesses whenever they are 
potential sources;  

b. dividing, when economically feasible, project requirements into smaller tasks 

 
5 2 C.F.R. § 200.322(a); The requirements of this section shall be included in all subawards, including all contracts 
and purchase orders for work or products under the federal award. 
6 2 C.F.R. 200.322(b); “Produced in the United States” means, for iron and steel products, that all manufacturing 
processes, from the initial melting stage through the application of coatings, occurred in the United States. 
“Manufactured products” means items and construction materials composed, in whole or in part, of non-ferrous 
metals such as aluminum; plastics and polymer-based products such as polyvinyl chloride pipe; aggregates such as 
concrete; glass, including optical fiber; and lumber. 
7 2 C.F.R. § 200.319(c);. A preference may be afforded to A/E firms located within in the state of North Carolina 
only when the state from which an outside bid was received provides a reciprocal preference. See Chapter 143, 
Section 64.31(a1) of the North Carolina General Statutes (hereinafter G.S.). 
8 A “small business” is independently owned and operated, not dominant in the field of operation in which it is 
bidding, and qualified as a small business under the Small Business Administration criteria and size standards at 13 
C.F.R. Part 121. A “women’s business enterprise” (1) is at least 51 percent owned by one or more women or, in the 
case of a publicly owned business, has one or more women owning at least 51 percent of the stock and (2) has one 
or more women in control of management and daily operations. A “minority business” (1) is at least 51 percent 
owned by one or more minority group members or, in the case of a publicly owned business, has one or more 
minority group members owning at least 51 percent of the stock and (2) has one or more minority group member 
in control of management and daily operations. A “labor surplus area” is an area with a civilian average annual 
unemployment rate during the previous two calendar years of 20 percent or more above the national average over 
the same period.  A “labor surplus area firm” is one that, together with its first-tier subcontractors, will perform 
substantially in labor surplus areas, as defined by the U.S. Department of Labor’s Employment and Training 
Administration. The Department of Labor’s list of labor surplus areas is available on-line at 
https://www.doleta.gov/programs/lsa. 

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/part-200/section-200.322#p-200.322(a)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/part-200/section-200.322#p-200.322(b)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/part-200#p-200.319(c)
https://www.ncleg.net/enactedlegislation/statutes/html/bysection/chapter_143/gs_143-64.31.html
https://www.ncleg.net/enactedlegislation/statutes/html/bysection/chapter_143/gs_143-64.31.html
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-13/part-121
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-13/part-121
https://www.dol.gov/agencies/eta/lsa


 

 

or quantities and establishing delivery schedules that encourage maximum 
participation;  

c. identifying firms through the U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA)9 and the 
U.S. Department of Commerce’s Minority Business Development Agency10; and 

d. requiring the prime contractor, if subcontracts are to be awarded, to take the 
affirmative steps included in this section in an effort to make reasonable efforts 
to contract with disadvantaged business enterprises.11 

8. Cost or Price Analysis. Prior to awarding a contract, County of Chowan shall perform a 
cost or price analysis in connection with every procurement above the Simplified 
Acquisition Threshold, including contract modifications.12 See Section 6.4 for additional 
requirements of the cost/price analysis. 

9. Procurement of Recovered Materials. The County of Chowan shall comply with Section 
6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act. The requirements of Section 6002 include procuring only items 
designated in guidelines of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) at 40 C.F.R. 
part 247 containing the highest percentage of recovered materials practicable, 
consistent with maintaining a satisfactory level of competition, where the purchase 
price of the item exceeds $10,000 or the value of the quantity acquired by the preceding 
fiscal year exceeded $10,000; procuring solid waste management services in a manner 
that maximizes energy and resource recovery; and establishing an affirmative 
procurement program for procurement of recovered materials identified in the EPA 
guidelines. For federally funded solicitations, the requesting department shall include in 
the specifications the use of fully or partially recovered (recycled) materials to the 
greatest extent consistent with reasonable performance standards in accordance with 
federal regulations.13 

Section 4: Solicitation Requirements 
 

1. Full and Open Competition. Procurements shall be conducted in a manner that provides 
full and open competition to ensure objective supplier performance and eliminate 
unfair competitive advantage. The County of Chowan shall remain alert to 
organizational conflicts which would jeopardize the negotiation process and limit 
competition. The County of Chowan may not:  

a. place unreasonable requirements on firms in order for them to qualify to do 

 
9 For more information, visit the SBA’s website at https://www.sba.gov/.  
10 For more information, visit the Minority Business Development Agency’s website at https://www.mbda.gov/.  
11 2 C.F.R. § 200.321; 45 C.F.R. § 75.330.  
12 2 C.F.R. § 200.324. 
13 2 C.F.R. § 200.323. 

https://www.sba.gov/
https://www.mbda.gov/
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/retrieveECFR?gp=&SID=b32a3ba8949d39f8518380a0b28aba46&mc=true&n=pt2.1.200&r=PART&ty=HTML#se2.1.200_1321
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=pt45.1.75#se45.1.75_1330
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/section-200.324
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/subtitle-A/chapter-II/part-200/subpart-D/subject-group-ECFR45ddd4419ad436d/section-200.323


 

 

business; 

b. require unnecessary experience and excessive bonding or encourage or 
participate in non-competitive practices among firms or affiliated companies; 

c. award non-competitive consultant retainer contracts except as expressly 
provided by funding-source regulations;  

d. specify (1) that only a “brand name” product be used instead of allowing an 
“equivalent product” to be offered, though a “brand name or equivalent” 
description may be used to define the performance or other salient 
requirements of procurement or (2) the specific features, performance, or other 
relevant requirements of the named brand that must be met by offerors; or 

e. take any arbitrary actions that limit or restrict competition. 14 

2. Contractors Excluded from Bidding. To ensure objective contractor performance and 
eliminate unfair competitive advantage, contractors that develop or draft specifications, 
requirements, statements of work, or invitations for bids or requests for proposals are 
excluded from competing for the underlying procurement contract. 

3. Prequalification. The County of Chowan ensure that all prequalified lists of persons, 
firms, or products which are used in acquiring goods and services are current and 
include enough qualified sources to ensure maximum open and free competition. The 
prequalified list shall be routinely updated. Potential bidders shall not be precluded 
from qualifying during the solicitation period.15 

4. Product Descriptions. All solicitations shall incorporate a clear and accurate description 
of the technical requirements for the material, service, or product to be procured. In 
competitive procurements, these descriptions shall not contain features which unduly 
limit competition. The description may include a statement of the qualitative nature of 
the material, product, or service and, when necessary, the minimum essential 
characteristics and standards to which it shall conform if it is to satisfy its intended use. 
Detailed product specifications shall be avoided whenever possible. When it is 
impractical or uneconomical to make a clear and accurate description of the technical 
requirements, a “brand name or equivalent” description may be used to define the 
performance or other salient requirements of procurement.  The solicitation shall 
identify all requirements which the offerors must fulfill and all other factors to be used 
in evaluating bids or proposals.16 

Section 5: Bidding Requirements 
 

 
14 2 C.F.R. § 200.319(b). 
15 2 C.F.R. § 200.319(e). 
16 C.F.R. § 200.319(d). 

https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/retrieveECFR?gp=&SID=b32a3ba8949d39f8518380a0b28aba46&mc=true&n=pt2.1.200&r=PART&ty=HTML#se2.1.200_1319
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/part-200#p-200.319(e)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/part-200#p-200.319(d)(2)


 

 

Specific Procurement Procedures   
 

The Requesting Department shall solicit bids in accordance with the requirements under this 
Section of the Policy based on the type and cost of the contract. 

 
A. Service Contracts (except for A/E professional services) and Purchase Contracts costing less 

than $10,000 shall be procured using the Uniform Guidance “micro-purchase” procedure (2 
C.F.R. § 200.320(a)) as follows: 

1. The contract may be awarded without soliciting pricing or bids if the price of the 
goods or services is considered to be fair and reasonable. 

2. To the extent practicable, purchases must be distributed among qualified 
suppliers. 

 
B. Service Contracts (except for A/E professional services) and Purchase Contracts costing 

$10,000 up to $90,000 shall be procured using the Uniform Guidance “small purchase” 
procedure (2 C.F.R. § 200.320(b)) as follows: 

1. Obtain price or rate quotes from an “adequate number” of qualified sources (a 
federal grantor agency might issue guidance interpreting “adequate number,” so 
the Requesting Department should review the terms and conditions of the grant 
award documents to confirm whether specific guidance has been issued). 

2. Take affirmative steps to solicit price quotes from M/WBE vendors and suppliers 
as required under 2 C.F.R. § 200.321. 

3. Cost or price analysis is not required prior to soliciting bids. 
4. Award the contract on a fixed-price basis (a not-to-exceed basis is permissible for 

service contracts where obtaining a fixed price is not feasible). 
5. Award the contract to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. 
 

C. Service Contracts (except for A/E professional services) and Purchase Contracts costing 
$90,000 and above shall be procured using a combination of the most restrictive 
requirements of the Uniform Guidance “sealed bid” procedure (2 C.F.R. § 200.320(c)) and 
state formal bidding procedures (G.S. 143-129) as follows: 
1. Cost or price analysis is required prior to soliciting bids. 
2. Complete specifications or purchase description must be made available to all bidders. 
3. The bid must be formally advertised in a newspaper of general circulation for at least 

seven full days between the date of the advertisement and the date of the public bid 
opening.  Electronic-only advertising must be authorized by the governing board.  The 
advertisement must state the date, time, and location of the public bid opening, indicate 
where specifications may be obtained, and reserve to the governing board the right to 
reject any or all bids only for “sound documented reasons.”  

4. Take affirmative steps to solicit price quotes from M/WBE vendors and suppliers as 
required under 2 C.F.R. § 200.321. 

5. Open bids at the public bid opening on the date, time, and at the location noticed in the 
public advertisement.  All bids must be submitted sealed.  A minimum of 2 bids must be 
received in order to open all bids. 



 

 

6. Award the contract to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder on a fixed-price basis. 
Governing board approval is required for purchase contracts unless the governing board 
has delegated award authority to an individual official or employee.  Any and all bids may 
be rejected only for “sound documented reasons.” 

 
Note Regarding Service Contracts Costing $90,000 up to $250,000:  Local government service 
contracts are not subject to state competitive bidding requirements.  If a local government 
does not require competitive proposals (RFPs) for service contracts under its local policy, it 
may choose to follow the UG small purchase procedure for service contracts costing $10,000 
up to $250,000, and then follow the UG sealed bid or competitive proposal method for service 
contracts costing $250,000 or more.  If the local policy regarding service contracts is more 
restrictive, the local policy should be followed. 
 

D. Service Contracts (except for A/E professional services) costing $250,000 and above may be 
procured using the Uniform Guidance “competitive proposal” procedure (2 C.F.R. § 
200.320(d)) when the “sealed bid” procedure is not appropriate for the particular type of 
service being sought.  The procedures are as follows: 

1. A Request for Proposals (RFP) must be publicly advertised. Formal advertisement 
in a newspaper is not required so long as the method of advertisement will solicit 
proposals from an “adequate number” of qualified firms. 

2. Take affirmative steps to solicit price quotes from M/WBE vendors and suppliers 
as provided under 2 C.F.R. § 200.321. 

3. Identify evaluation criteria and relative importance of each criteria (criteria 
weight) in the RFP. 

4. Consider all responses to the publicized RFP to the maximum extent practical. 
5. Must have a written method for conducting technical evaluations of proposals and 

selecting the winning firm. 
6. Award the contract to the responsible firm with most advantageous proposal 

taking into account price and other factors identified in the RFP.  Governing board 
approval is not required. 

7. Award the contract on a fixed-price or cost-reimbursement basis. 
 
E. Construction and repair contracts costing less than $10,000 shall be procured using the 

Uniform Guidance “micro-purchase” procedure (2 C.F.R. § 200.320(a)) as follows: 
1. The contract may be awarded without soliciting pricing or bids if the price of the 

goods or services is considered to be fair and reasonable. 
2. To the extent practicable, contracts must be distributed among qualified 

suppliers. 
 

F. Construction and repair contracts costing $10,000 up to $250,000 shall be procured using 
the Uniform Guidance “small purchase” procedure (2 C.F.R. § 200.320(b)) as follows: 

1. Obtain price or rate quotes from an “adequate number” of qualified sources (a 
federal grantor agency might issue guidance interpreting “adequate number,” so 
the requesting department should review the terms and conditions of the grant 



 

 

award documents to confirm whether specific guidance has been issued). 
2. Take affirmative steps to solicit price quotes from M/WBE vendors and suppliers 

as required under 2 C.F.R. § 200.321. 
3. Cost or price analysis is not required prior to soliciting bids, although price 

estimates may be provided by the project designer. 
4. Award the contract on a fixed-price or not-to-exceed basis. 
5. Award the contract to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.  Governing 

board approval is not required. 
 

G. Construction and repair contracts costing $250,000 up to $500,000 shall be procured 
using the Uniform Guidance “sealed bid” procedure (2 C.F.R. § 200.320(c)) as follows: 

1. Cost or price analysis is required prior to soliciting bids (this cost estimate may be 
provided by the project designer). 

2. Complete specifications must be made available to all bidders. 
3. Publically advertise the bid solicitation for a period of time sufficient to give 

bidders notice of opportunity to submit bids (formal advertisement in a 
newspaper is not required so long as other means of advertising will provide 
sufficient notice of the opportunity to bid).  The advertisement must state the 
date, time, and location of the public bid opening, and indicate where 
specifications may be obtained. 

4. Take affirmative steps to solicit price quotes from M/WBE vendors and suppliers 
as provided under 2 C.F.R. § 200.321. 

5. Open the bids at the public bid opening on the date, time, and at the location 
noticed in the public advertisement. All bids must be submitted sealed. A 
minimum of 2 bids must be received in order to open all bids. 

6. A 5% bid bond is required of all bidders.  Performance and payment bonds of 100% 
of the contract price is required of the winning bidder. 

7. Award the contract on a firm fixed-price basis. 
8. Award the contract to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. Governing board 

approval is not required.  Any and all bids may be rejected only for “sound 
documented reasons.” 

 
H. Construction and repair contracts costing $500,000 and above shall be procured using a  

combination of the most restrictive requirements of the Uniform Guidance “sealed bid” 
procedure (2 C.F.R. § 200.320(c)) and state formal bidding procedures (G.S. 143-129) as 
follows: 

1. Cost or price analysis is required prior to soliciting bids (this cost estimate should 
be provided by the project designer). 

2. Complete specifications must be made available to all bidders. 
3. Formally advertise the bid in a newspaper of general circulation for at least seven 

full days between the date of the advertisement and the date of the public bid 
opening.  Electronic-only advertising must be authorized by the governing board.  
The advertisement must state the date, time, and location of the public bid 
opening, indicate where specifications may be obtained, and reserve to the 



 

 

governing board the right to reject any or all bids only for “sound documented 
reasons.”   

4. Take affirmative steps to solicit price quotes from M/WBE vendors and suppliers 
as provided under 2 C.F.R. § 200.321. 

5. Open the bids at the public bid opening on the date, time, and at the location 
noticed in the public advertisement. All bids must be submitted sealed and in 
paper form.  A minimum of 3 bids must be received in order to open all bids. 

6. A 5% bid bond is required of all bidders (a bid that does not include a bid bond 
cannot be counted toward the 3-bid minimum requirement).  Performance and 
payment bonds of 100% of the contract price is required of the winning bidder. 

7. Award the contract on a firm fixed-price basis. 
8. Award the contract to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.  Governing 

board approval is required and cannot be delegated. The governing board may 
reject and all bids only for “sound documented reasons.” 

 
I. Construction or repair contracts involving a building costing $300,000 and above must 

comply with the following additional requirements under state law: 
1. Formal HUB (historically underutilized business) participation required under G.S. 

143-128.2, including local government outreach efforts and bidder good faith 
efforts, shall apply.  

2. Separate specifications shall be drawn for the HVAC, electrical, plumbing, and 
general construction work as required under G.S. 143-128(a). 

3. The project shall be bid using a statutorily authorized bidding method (separate-
prime, single-prime, or dual bidding) as required under G.S. 143-129(a1). 

 
J. Contracts for Architectural and Engineering Services costing under $250,000 shall be 

procured using the state “Mini-Brooks Act” requirements (G.S. 143-64.31) as follows: 
1. Issue a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) to solicit qualifications from qualified firms 

(formal advertisement in a newspaper is not required).  Price (other than unit cost) 
shall not be solicited in the RFQ. 

2. Take affirmative steps to solicit price quotes from M/WBE vendors and suppliers 
as provided for under 2 C.F.R. § 200.321. 

3. Evaluate the qualifications of respondents based on the evaluation criteria 
developed by the Purchasing Department and/or Requesting Department. 

4. Rank respondents based on qualifications and select the best qualified firm. Price 
cannot be a factor in the evaluation. Preference may be given to in-state (but not 
local) firms. 

5. Negotiate fair and reasonable compensation with the best qualified firm.  If 
negotiations are not successfully, repeat negotiations with the second-best 
qualified firm. 

6. Award the contract to best qualified firm with whom fair and reasonable 
compensation has been successfully negotiated.  Governing board approval is not 
required. 

 



 

 

K. Contracts for Architectural and Engineering Services costing $250,000 or more shall be 
procured using the Uniform Guidance “competitive proposal” procedure (2 C.F.R. § 
200.320(d)(5)) as follows: 

1. Publically advertise a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) to solicit qualifications from 
qualified firms (formal advertisement in a newspaper is not required).  Price (other 
than unit cost) shall not be solicited in the RFQ. 

2. Take affirmative steps to solicit price quotes from M/WBE vendors and suppliers 
as provided under 2 C.F.R. § 200.321. 

3. Identify the evaluation criteria and relative importance of each criteria (the criteria 
weight) in the RFQ. 

4. Proposals must be solicited from an “adequate number of qualified sources” (an 
individual federal grantor agency may issue guidance interpreting “adequate 
number”). 

5. Must have a written method for conducting technical evaluations of proposals and 
selecting the best qualified firm. 

6. Consider all responses to the publicized RFQ to the maximum extent practical. 
7. Evaluate qualifications of respondents to rank respondents and select the most 

qualified firm. Preference may be given to in-state (but not local) firms provided 
that granting the preference leaves an appropriate number of qualified firms to 
compete for the contract given the nature and size of the project. 

8. Price cannot be a factor in the initial selection of the most qualified firm. 
9. Once the most qualified firm is selected, negotiate fair and reasonable 

compensation.  If negotiations are not successfully, repeat negotiations with the 
second-best qualified firm. 

10. Award the contract to best qualified firm with whom fair and reasonable 
compensation has been successfully negotiated.  Governing board approval is not 
required. 

 
 
Section 6: Contract Award 
 

1. Responsible Contractors. Contracts shall only be awarded to responsible, responsive 
contractors/firms possessing the ability to perform successfully under the terms and 
conditions of the proposed procurement. “Responsible” refers to the character or quality 
of the bidder, with consideration being given to such matters as contractor integrity, 
compliance with public policy, record of past performance, and financial and technical 
resources. “Responsive” refers to the bidder’s compliance with all required specifications 
in the formal solicitation.  

2. Suspension and Debarment. Prior to awarding a contract, the Finance Office shall verify 
that a potential contractor is not debarred or suspended using the System for Award 
Management (SAM.gov). If a contractor has been debarred, suspended, or is otherwise 
excluded from participation in a federal award program, the contractor may not be 
awarded the contract.  The Finance Office shall maintain documentation of this 



 

 

verification.  

3. Bid Rejections. Bid submissions and/or proposals may be deemed non-responsive, or 
contractors may be determined to be non-responsible, for any sound documented 
reason(s). The documentation will state the reason(s) why each bidder failed to satisfy the 
responsive, responsible contractor standard for a particular procurement. 

a. Cost and Price Analysis. Prior to receiving bids or proposals, the Requesting 
Department is required to perform a cost or price analysis in connection with every 
procurement transaction, including contract modifications, falling above the 
simplified acquisition threshold ($250,000).17 To satisfy this requirement, the 
Requesting Department shall prepare and submit a memorandum containing the 
cost/price analysis to Finance Office.  

b. A price analysis involves the evaluation of the total proposed price without an 
evaluation of its separate cost elements and proposed profit. A price analysis is used 
to verify that the overall price for a specific item is fair and reasonable. 

c. A cost Analysis involves the evaluation of the separate elements that make up the 
total cost of a contract (e.g., labor, materials, profit, etc.). The cost analysis is 
required for new contracts and contract modifications or change orders, even when 
the change order results in a lower contract price. 18 

4. Profit. For contracts without price competition, or where cost analysis is required in 
accordance with 2 C.F.R. § 200.323(a), the County of Chowan must negotiate profit as a 
separate price element. To establish a fair and reasonable profit, consideration shall be 
given to the complexity of the work to be performed, the risk borne by the contractor, the 
contractor’s investment, the amount of subcontracting, the quality of the contractor’s past 
performance, and industry profit rates in the surrounding geographical area for similar 
work.19 

5. Estimated Costs. The County of Chowan shall use estimated costs in negotiating contract 
terms only to the extent that the cost estimates included in negotiated prices are 
allowable under the 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Subpart E, “Cost Principles.”20  

 
17 2 C.F.R. § 200.324(a). 
18 Price analysis involves the examination and evaluation of a proposed price without an evaluation of its separate 
components (cost and profit). For example, the comparison of competing offers or the comparison of quoted 
prices with independent estimates falls within a price analysis. Cost analysis involves the review and evaluation of 
the separate cost elements, such as labor hours, overhead, materials, etc., and the proposed profit in order to 
determine a fair and reasonable price. This analysis is usually used to establish the basis for negotiating (1) 
contract prices for procurement by request for proposal, (2) contract modifications, and (3) in any other case 
where price analysis by itself does not ensure price reasonableness.  
19 2 C.F.R. § 200.324(b). 
20 2 C.F.R. § 200.324(c). Units may reference their own cost principles policy. For example, a unit may want to limit 

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/part-200/section-200.324#p-200.324(a)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/part-200/section-200.324#p-200.324(b)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/part-200/section-200.324#p-200.324(c)


 

 

6. Bonding Requirements. For construction contracts or subcontracts that exceed the 
simplified acquisition threshold ($250,000), the County of Chowan shall require that 
contractors meet the minimum bonding requirements listed below. 

To be submitted with the bidding documents: 

A bid guarantee from each bidder equivalent to five percent (5%) of the bid 
price.21 The bid guarantee must consist of a firm commitment, such as a bid 
bond, certified check, or other negotiable instrument accompanying a bid, as 
assurance that the bidder shall, upon acceptance of the bid, execute such 
contractual documents as may be required within the time specified. 

To be submitted at the time of contract award: 

A performance bond on the part of the contractor that is for 100 percent (100%) 
of the contract price.22 A performance bond is a bond executed in connection 
with a contract to secure fulfillment of all the contractor's obligations under such 
contract.  

 A payment bond on the part of the contractor that is for 100 percent (100%) of 
the contract price. A payment bond is a bond executed in connection with a 
contract to assure payment as required by law of all persons supplying labor and 
material in the execution of the work provided for in the contract.23 

Section 7: Prohibited Contracts 
 

1. Costs-Plus-a-Percentage-of-Construction-Cost Contracts. The award of costs plus a 
percentage of construction cost contracts are prohibited.24 

2. Time-and-Materials Contracts Disfavored. The County of Chowan shall only enter into 
time and materials contracts if it has determined in writing that no other contract type 
is suitable for a given procurement. Time and materials contracts prescribe cost as the 
sum of (a) actual cost of materials and (b) direct labor hours charges at fixed hourly 
rates that reflect wages, general and administrative expenses, and profit. Use of time 
and materials contracts shall require an established price ceiling to ensure that the 
agreement does not allow for an open-ended contract price with no profit incentive for 
the contractor to control costs or labor efficiency. These contracts shall be subject to 
frequent oversight to ensure that the contractor employs efficient methods and 

 
the use of estimated costs to A/E contracts that are federally funded. 
21 2 C.F.R. § 200.325(a). [[Deleted bc repetitive of text]] 
22 2 C.F.R. § 200.325(b). [[Same comment as immed. above]] 
23 2 C.F.R. § 200.326. 
24 2 C.F.R. § 200.324(d). 

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/subtitle-A/chapter-II/part-200#p-200.325(a)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/subtitle-A/chapter-II/part-200#p-200.325(b)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/section-200.326
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/part-200/section-200.324#p-200.324(d)


 

 

effective cost controls.25  

Section 8: Contract Administration 
 

1. Contract Oversight. The County Manager/Finance Officer shall provide proper oversight 
to ensure that contractors and firms perform the contract requirements in accordance 
with the terms, conditions, and specifications of their contracts or purchase orders.  

2. Contract Clauses. All procurement contracts shall contain the applicable provisions 
described in Appendix II to 2 C.F.R. Part 200, “Contract Provisions for Non-Federal Entity 
Contracts Under Federal Awards.”26   

3. Record Retention. The County of Chowan shall maintain records sufficient to detail the 
history of each procurement, including the rationale for the method of procurement 
and selection of contract type, the basis for the contractor selection or rejection, and 
the basis for the contract price.27 These records include, but are not limited to, 
supporting documentation showing the rationale for the procurement method; written 
price or rate quotations, such as catalog price, online price, email or written quotes, 
copies of advertisements, requests for proposals, and bid sheets or bid proposal 
packets;  bid rejection and award letters; purchase orders; executed contracts; and any 
other supporting documentation or financial records relating to the procurement 
transaction.  

4. Retention Period. Unless a federal award prescribes a different record retention period, 
all financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and all other records 
pertinent to a federal award shall be retained for a period of three years from the date 
of submission of the final expenditure report or, for federal awards that are renewed 
quarterly or annually, from the date of the submission of the quarterly or annual 
financial report, respectively, as reported to the federal awarding agency or pass-
through entity in the case of a subrecipient.28 An exception to the standard retention 
period may exist if any of the following circumstances is satisfied: 

a. If any litigation, claim, or audit is started before the expiration of the 
three-year period, the records shall be retained until all litigation, claims, 
or audit findings involving the records have been resolved and final 
action taken.  

b. When the County of Chowan has been notified in writing by the federal 
 

25 2 C.F.R. § 200.318(j).  
26 2 C.F.R. § 200.327; Appendix II to 2 C.F.R. Part 200. For assistance with the Appendix II contract 
clauses, see the document Sample Contract Terms Compliance with the Uniform Guidance 
Procurement Requirements. 
27 2 C.F.R. 200.318(i). 
28 2 C.F.R. 200.334. Procurement records related to expenditures of Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery 
Funds pursuant to the American Rescue Plan Act must be retained for a period of five years. 

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/part-200/section-200.318#p-200.318(j)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/subtitle-A/chapter-II/part-200/subpart-D/subject-group-ECFR45ddd4419ad436d/section-200.327
https://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?SID=32d7a2a3709bc9fbec1663077a32ed5f&mc=true&node=pt2.1.200&rgn=div5#ap2.1.200_1521.ii
https://canons.sog.unc.edu/2023/01/arp-basics-resources/
https://canons.sog.unc.edu/2023/01/arp-basics-resources/
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/part-200/section-200.318#p-200.318(i)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/section-200.334


 

 

awarding agency or pass-through entity that the retention period has 
been extended. 

c. Records for real property and equipment shall be retained for three years 
after final disposition. 

Section 9: Awarding Agency or Pass-Through Entity Review 
 

1. Agency Review. Upon request of the awarding federal agency, the County of Chowan 
shall make available technical specifications on proposed procurements where the 
awarding agency believes such review is needed to ensure that the item and/or service 
specified is the one being proposed for acquisition.29 The County of Chowan shall make 
the pre-procurement and procurement documents available upon request of the federal 
awarding agency or pass-through entity when any of the circumstances set forth in 2 
C.F.R. § 200.325(b) are satisfied.30 

 
Section 10: Compliance with Policy Provisions 
 

1. Penalties Imposed by Federal Awarding Agency. If it has been determined that the 
County of Chowan has failed to comply with the U.S. Constitution, federal statutes, 
regulations, or the terms and conditions of a federal award, the federal awarding agency 
or pass-through entity may impose additional conditions on the County of Chowan, as 
described in 2 C.F.R. § 200.208. In cases in which noncompliance cannot be remedied by 
the imposition of additional conditions, the federal awarding agency or pass-through 
entity may take one or more of the following actions: temporarily withhold cash 
payments, disallow costs, suspend or terminate the award, initiate suspension or 
debarment proceedings, withhold further federal awards for the project or program, or 
take other remedies legally available.31 

 
 
External Board/Committee Report 
Commissioner Shaffer reported on the upcoming Hospital Board meeting. 
 
Chair Kirby reported on the Coastal Fisheries Commission meeting. He noted he is also 
attending the NCACC Annual Conference later in the week. 
 
Commissioner Cummings noted that the Solid Waste Board may have to implement an increase 
to cover the costs of operations. 
 
Manager’s Report 
County Manager Kevin Howard provided the following updates: 

 
29 2 C.F.R. § 200.325(a). 
30 2 C.F.R. § 200.325(b). 
31 2 C.F.R. § 200.339. 

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/section-200.208
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/part-200/section-200.325#p-200.325(a)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/part-200/section-200.325#p-200.325(b)
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-2/section-200.339


 

 

 
- The underground stormwater pipe was dug at the Courthouse. It was 

determined that the problem is not where it was initially thought and that 
additional digging is needed. He will have more information later. He noted 
that it was discovered that roots were growing into the pipes. 

- Mr. Howard noted that at the last meeting a resident requested the Board look 
into tax incentives for teachers. He stated that the Machinery Act does not 
allow for Counties to provide this type of tax relief. He stated a local bill 
would be required and that other counties will also want it and most likely 
would have to be allowed state wide.  He stated that he talked with Bertie 
County and their project was done by a non-profit organization.  

 
Timely and Important Matters 
 
Survey 
Ms. Stallings noted that Board has received a brief survey about the upcoming Peanut Festival. 
She asked the Board to turn those in to her. 
 
Ethics Training 
Ms. Stallings also noted that Ethics training has been scheduled for Commissioners Cummings, 
Evans and Taylor and to please let her know if they plan to take it at home or if they wish to 
come into the County Office Building. 
 
Recognition of Local Resident Tom Hall Jr. 
Chairman Kirby stated that he would like to take the opportunity to recognize a Chowan County 
resident, Mr. Tom Hall Jr. Mr. Hall passed away on May 18, 2025. Chair Kirby read the obituary 
of Mr. Hall into the record: 
 

Lieutenant Commander (ret) Thomas Renwick Hall, Jr. of Tyner, North Carolina passed away 
peacefully on May 18, 2025 in his home surrounded by family. 

Tom was born on February 28, 1941 in Richmond, Virginia, the son of Thomas Renwick Hall, 
Sr. and Anna Virginia Eberly Hall. Tom graduated from Warwick High School in Newport 
News, Virginia. He earned his degree in Mechanical Engineering from Virginia Tech. Tom felt 
an innate sense of patriotism and enlisted in the Navy after graduation. Tom was stationed in 
Pensacola, Florida when he found his first two joys, the love of flying and the love of his best 
friend. On March 27, 1965, Tom married Barbara Jo Pelt at Brownsville Baptist Church in 
Pensacola. Although the Navy designated him a Naval Aviator in Kingsville, Texas in 1965 and 
certified him to fly Vought F-8 Crusaders in Miramar, California in 1966, Tom designated 
himself the “World’s Greatest Fighter Pilot.” In his later years, he was often seen wearing a hat 
solidifying this proclamation. 

Tom was assigned to the VF-211 squadron known as the Fighting Checkmates. He served 
with this squadron during his first deployment onboard the USS Hancock (CVA-19) from April 



 

 

to July 1966 and then again on the USS Bon Homme Richard (CVA-31) from February to June 
1967. It was during these cruises that Tom earned the name “Bullit,” though he would never 
confirm why this became his callsign. During his second cruise, Tom discovered his third joy, 
the love of his children, as Tom and Barbara welcomed their first child, Donna, on March 22, 
1966. 

In total, Tom flew over 100 combat missions over Southeast Asia and Vietnam. He was shot 
down by the Vietcong on June 6, 1967 but was quickly rescued by a local Army helicopter. 
When he returned to the ship, he was offered any meal he wanted. His request for a bowl of 
ice cream was a clear expression of his simplistic, easy-going personality. Tom was a man who 
never wanted someone to go out of their way for him but was always willing to go the extra 
mile for someone else. 

On June 10, 1967, Tom was shot down again but this time he was captured by the Vietcong. 
He was listed as missing in action (MIA) for two years until his name was finally released as a 
prisoner of war (POW). During this time, he endured significant trauma but often put aside his 
fears and pain to help his brother Americans imprisoned with him. He attempted to keep spirits 
up by verbally teaching cellmates how to rebuild a car engine from memory. He also taught 
many men how to engineer what little they had in their cells to combat rats and mosquitos. 
When he was finally able to send letters home, he wrote cryptic messages to provide 
intelligence on various prison activities. He consistently proved his loyalty to his country and 
his unwavering integrity by maintaining his silence when questioned by the Vietcong despite 
enduring mental and physical torture. 

During America’s Operation Homecoming to bring the POWs home, Tom was finally granted 
freedom on March 4, 1973, after spending 2,095 days in captivity. He returned home to 
Miramar to find his wife and then 7 year old daughter waiting for him. Following his return, he 
continued with his passion for teaching and became a flight instructor in Pensacola and 
eventually in Oceana, Virginia before retiring from the Navy in 1976. For his bravery and 
service, the Navy presented him with several valorous honors including the Silver Star, Purple 
Heart, two Bronze Star Medals, Legion of Merit, Distinguished Flying Cross, Prisoner of War 
Medal, the Navy Commendation Medal, and six Air Medals. 

Chair Kirby stated that the obituary goes on to detail personal details about Mr. Halls life. He 
stated that the obituary is a testament of the life Mr. Hall lived. He stated that he considers it an 
honor that Mr. Hall was a member of this community and he wishes the family of Mr. Hall all 
his best. 
 
Closed Session 
Commissioner Cummings moved to go into a closed session to meet in accordance with NCGS 
143-318-11 (a) (5) Contract Negotiations. Chair Kirby asked for all in favor, the motion passed 
unanimously (6-0). 

The minutes of the closed session are sealed. 



 

 

Commissioner Evans moved to come out of closed session. Chair Kirby asked for all in favor, 
the motion passed unanimously (6-0). 
 
Adjourn 
Being no further business, Commissioner Cummings moved that the meeting be adjourned. 
Chair Kirby asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (6-0). 
 
 

 

 
_______________________________________  ______________________________ 
Bob Kirby, Chairman      Susanne Stallings, Clerk 
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